

REDACTED

No. 22-10312

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ELIZABETH A. HOLMES

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 5:18-CR-258
Hon. Edward J. Davila

**APPELLANT ELIZABETH A. HOLMES' OPPOSED MOTION FOR
RELEASE PENDING APPEAL**

JOHN D. CLINE
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN D. CLINE
*600 Stewart Street
Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98101
(360) 320-6435*

KEVIN M. DOWNEY
LANCE A. WADE
AMY MASON SAHARIA
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE A. TREFZ
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
asaharia@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEEDINGS BELOW	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court’s Admission of Das’ Expert Opinions, the CMS Report, and the Voiding Evidence Presents Substantial Questions Likely to Result in a New Trial on All Counts.	5
A. The Erroneous Admission of the 2016 Evidence Presents Substantial Questions.	6
B. Admission of the 2016 Evidence Is Likely to Result in a New Trial on All Counts.	9
II. The Court’s Restriction of Holmes’ Cross-Examination of Rosendorff Is a Substantial Question Likely to Require a New Trial on All Counts.	11
A. There Is a Substantial Question Whether the Court Violated Holmes’ Confrontation Right.	11
B. The Restriction of Holmes’ Confrontation Right Is Likely to Result in a New Trial on All Counts.	14
III. The District Court’s Exclusion of Critical Testimony from Balwani Presents a Substantial Question Likely to Lead to a New Trial on All Counts.	15
A. The Court’s Exclusion of Balwani’s Statements Under Rule 804(b)(3) Presents a Substantial Question.	16
B. The Court’s Exclusion of Balwani’s Prior Testimony Is Likely to Result in a New Trial on All Counts.	19
IV. The Court Correctly Found that Holmes Satisfies the Remaining Requirements for Release Pending Appeal.	20

CONCLUSION20

LIST OF EXHIBITS22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Aircrash in Bali</i> , 871 F.2d 812 (9th Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Rodriguez v. Gen. Dynamics Armament & Tech. Prods.</i> , 510 F. App'x 675 (9th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>United States v. Adamson</i> , 291 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Alexius</i> , 76 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>United States v. Benveniste</i> , 564 F.2d 335 (9th Cir. 1977).....	20
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Figueroa-Lopez</i> , 125 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 340 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>United States v. Handy</i> , 761 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1985)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 495 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Safavian</i> , 528 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. Schoneberg</i> , 396 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Sheppard</i> , 2021 WL 1700356 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 29, 2021).....	7
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 879 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>United States v. Wolf</i> , 820 F.2d 1499 (9th Cir. 1987)	8
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3143	4
18 U.S.C. § 3145	4
Rules and Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 493.1812	8

42 C.F.R. § 493.1291	8
Fed. R. App. P. 9	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16.....	6
Fed. R. Evid. 401	7
Fed. R. Evid. 403	7, 8, 9
Fed. R. Evid. 407	8
Fed. R. Evid. 701	6, 7
Fed. R. Evid. 702	6, 7
Fed. R. Evid. 804	16, 17
